
1

Nationality

Frequency
Australia 5

Bahrain 2

Belgium 1

Brazil 4

Canada 17

Cyprus 1

Egypt 5

France 7

Germany 2

Greece 3

Iran 2

Iraq 2

Italy 1

Jordan 25

Kuwait 2

Lebanon 1105

Liberia 1

Mexico 1

Morocco 1

Netherlands 1

Pakistan 1

Palestine 28

Poland 2

Russia 1

Saudi Arabia 8

Spain 1

Sudan 1

Sweden 2

Syria 11

Tunisia 1

United Arab Emirates 1

United Kingdom 5

United States of America 81

Venezuela 6

Yemen 1

Total 1338



2Other Nationality

Frequency
Algeria 2

Armenia 1

Australia 5

Austria 1

Brazil 3

Bulgaria 1

Canada 31

Colombia 1

Ecuador 1

Egypt 2

France 19

Gabon 1

Germany 2

Ghana 2

Greece 3

Jordan 1

Lebanon 71

Lebanon, Poland 1

Netherlands 1

Nigeria 1

Palestine 1

Russia 3

Senegal 1

Sierra Leon 1

Spain 2

Sweden 2

Syria 5

Ukraine 1

United Kingdom 3

United States of America 38

United States of America, Brazil 1

Venezuela 4

Null 1126

Total 1338

 Post Graduation Activity Frequency

Arabic language study 1

CFA exam 1

CPA 2

Employment 5

Family Business 6

Getting married and travelling abroad 1

Graduate studies 2

Graduate studies (CFA) 1

Graduate studies and employment 2

13. Which of the following will become your main activity after graduation?



3Internship 21

Internship and employment 1

Internship and graduate studies 3

Leadership workshop in Georgetown University DC 1

Medical school 13

Open a business 4

PhD studies 3

PhD studies or employment 1

Second BS degree 5

Travel abroad for experience then graduate studies 1

Travelling abroad 1

Null 1263

Total 1338

In which field Frequency

Academia 2

Accounting 5

Accounting-Auditing 2

Accounting-Finance 5

Administration 1

Administration-Management 1

Advertisement 11

Agriculture 6

Any field 3

Architectural Consultancy 1

Architectural Engineering 1

Architecture 13

Architecture and/or Interior Design 2

Art 1

Auditing 12

Auditing or Accounting 1

Auditing-Finance 2

Automotive 1

Banking and Teaching 1

Banking-Finance 1

Biology 7

Branding 1

Business 18

Business Administration-Finance 1

Business Management-Marketing 1

Business or Economics 2

Business or Geology 1

Business-Finance 6

Business-Marketing 2

Chemistry 2

Civil and Environmental Engineering 1

Civil Consultancy 1

Civil Engineering 18

16. If your main activity will be working or seeking work, in which field? 



4Civil Engineering-Structures 2

Communications 4

Computer and Communications Engineering 3

Computer and Software Engineering 1

Computer Engineering 3

Computer Science 10

Computer Science or Business 1

Condensed Matter Physics 1

Construction 2

Construction or Oil & Gas 1

Consultancy 25

Consultancy and Investment Banking 2

Consultancy or Quality Control 1

Consultancy-Environment 1

Consultancy-Financial Institutions 1

Contracting 13

Counseling 1

Customer Service 1

Design 3

Design-Consultancy 1

Diplomacy 1

Economics 15

Economics or External Relations 1

Economics-Finance 6

Electrical and Computer Engineering 5

Electrical Engineering 8

Engineering 29

Engineering and Contracting 1

Engineering Management 3

Engineering or Business 1

Engineering-Consultancy 7

English Literature 1

Entertainment 1

Entrepreneurship 1

Environment 1

Environmental Engineering 1

Environmental-Public Health 7

Environmtental Consultancy 1

Epidemiology 2

Event Management 1

Export and import 1

Fashion 2

Fast moving consuming goods 1

Finance 55

Finance-Consultancy 4

Finance-Human Resources 1

Finance-Management 3

Finance-Marketing 5

Food Science and Management 14



5Forensic Psychology 1

Gas and Oil 1

Government 1

Graphic Design 14

Health Science and Management 17

High Voltage cables 1

Human Resources 14

Hydrogeology 1

Industrial - Mechanical engineering 1

Industry 5

Information Technology 3

Insurance 3

International Humanitarian Assistance 1

International Political Economy 1

International Relations 1

Investment Banking 26

Journalism 1

Landscape Architecture 2

Landscape Design 7

Landscape Design and Eco-Management 2

Law 1

Logistics 1

Management 3

Management-Consultancy 9

Manufacturing 1

Marketing 52

Marketing-Advertisement 4

Marketing-Advertisement-Human Resources 1

Marketing-Communications 1

Marketing-Sales 1

Mathematics 1

Mechanical Design Consultancy 1

Mechanical Design Engineering 1

Mechanical Engineering 8

Mechanical Engineering or Management 1

Mechanical Engineering-Energy Modeling 1

Mechatronics 1

Medical Lab 5

Medical Representative 2

Medicine 17

Mental Health 1

Mergers & Acquisitions 1

mlt 1

Music Education 1

NGO or Developmental Organizations 1

Nursing 24

Nutrition and Dietetics 21

Nutrition-Food Science and Management 1

Nutrition-Public Health 1



6Occupational Health and Safety 1

Office Furniture 1

Oil and Gas 10

Pharmaceuticals 3

PhD 1

Physical Chemistry 1

Physics 1

Physiology 1

Political Economics 1

Political Science 5

Private Equity 1

Programming 1

Project Management 1

Psychology 13

Psychology Social Work 1

Public Administration 2

Public Health 7

Public Relations 2

Public Relations-Marketing 1

Real Estate 3

Renewable energy 1

Research 9

Research and Development 2

Research and Dialogue 1

Retail 2

Retail-Visual Merchandising 1

SA Holdings 1

Sales 2

servicing 1

shoe industry 1

Software 3

Software and Finance 1

Software Development 6

Software Development-Web Programming 2

Software Engineering 3

Structural Design 1

Structural Design and Contracting 1

Structural Engineering (Design) 1

Teaching 42

Teaching and Nursing 1

Telecommunications 8

Trade and Commerce 5

Urban Planning 1

Web Programming 1

Wedding Planner 1

Null 527

Total 1338

17. What company are you going to work for?



7
Company Frequency

Abu Dhabi International School 1

Abudawood Group-IATCO 2

Accenture 1

Ahliah School 1

Al Nahda National School for Girls 1

Al-Kharafi or Al-Sayer 1

AMSI Group 3

Arab scientific publisher 1

Aramco 1

Associated Mechanical Engineers 1

AT Kearney 1

AUB 5

AUBMC 15

AUD 1

Azadea 1

Bahrain Fiber Glass (BFG) International 1

Banking Control Commission of Lebanon - Banque Du Liban 1

BankMed sal 1

Best Seller 1

Big4 1

BLOM BANK 1

Booz & Co. 6

Boston Consulting Group (BCG) 1

CCT 1

Cercal Design School, Italy 1

Chelder 1

CiS 1

Citi Group 2

cleartag 1

Clemenceau Medical Center 1

Consolidated Contractors Company 1

Crown House 1

Dar Al Handasah 4

Deloitte 3

Elie Saab 1

EM Vision, member of CPC, part of the SBG 1

Ernst & Young 9

Fadi Baydoun Office 1

Geppetto Group 1

Hammoud Hospital 1

Hanna Khoury & Brothers 1

Hospital or a research lab 1

iJordan 1

Intel 2

Interlink 1

Investment Banking or Corporate Finance Related 1

Investment Banking or Private Banking 1



8James Walter Thomson 2

Keystone Equity Partners 1

Khalil Fattal et Fils. 1

Lebanese American University 1

lebanese hospitals 1

LIU 1

Lycee Abdel Kader Elementary School 1

Mars GCC 2

McKinsey & Co. 2

Mezher transit 1

MORES 1

MTC Touch 2

Murex 3

MZ & Partners 1

Najjar Hospital 1

Nokia Siemens Networks 2

Nomura 1

Own company 1

P&G 3

Peppers & Rogers Group 1

Petrofac International 6

PricewaterhouseCoopers 4

Promofix 1

Raymond Maarawi Co. for Wood (Family Business) 1

Red Bull 1

Roland Berger 2

SABIS 1

SAHPAD Trading LLC 1

Schlumberger 1

Skoun, Lebanese Addictions Center 1

Standard Chartered 2

Stree 1

Techno Middle East co. 1

Transmed 1

TRILOG 1

United Nations 4

Universal Services and Maintenance (USM) 1

University of Florida 1

Vanguard Productions 1

Waha Capital 2

Null 1187

Total 1338

Post gradutation university Frequency

AA School of Architecture 1

Argosy, Alliant 1

AUB 79

20. If you have been accepted for study at any of the graduate or professional schools to 
which you applied, which universities?



9AUB, Balamand 1

AUB, Case Western Reserve University 1

AUB, LAU 3

AUB, LAU, Balamand 1

Balamand 2

Brandeis University 1

Cardiff University and City London University 1

Carnegie Mellon University 1

Case Western Reserve University 1

Cass buissness school, Essec, EM lyon 1

Chalmers- Sweden 1

Charles Darwin University 1

City University of London 3

City University of London, Queen Mary University 1

Columbia University 2

Columbia University, NYU 1

Columbia University, University of Toronto 1

Columbia University, University of Wisconsin 1

Columbia, Northwestern 1

Concordia University 1

Concordia University, London School of Economics 1

Cornell, NYU, USC 1

Diplomatic Academy of Vienna, SOAS 1

Diplomatic School of Madrid 1

Durham University, Georgetown University 1

Ecole des Mines de Paris 1

Ecole Nationale des Ponts et Chausses - Paris 1

Ecole Polytechnique Federale de Lausanne 1

Edinburgh University and Kings Collage 1

Edinburgh, Copenhagen, Kaiserslautern 1

EM Lyon 2

Emory, University of Minnesota, GSU, NYU 1

EPFL, UT Austin 1

EPFL(Switzerland)-Umich(Michigan-USA) 1

ESCP 2

ESSEC 1

Freie Universitat 1

George Washington University 1

Georgetown 1

gotland university/ sweden 1

Grenoble Graduate School of Business 7

Grenoble Graduate School of Business, Queen Mary 1

HEC Montreal 2

HEC Paris , ESCP Europe 1

HEC-Paris 1

IE, LSE, EDHEC, City, Bocconi 1

Imperial College London (conditional until grad) 1

institut francais de la mode in management 1

International University of Monaco 1



10Istituto Marangoni 1

IU Bloomington, University of Arizona 1

Johannes Guttenberg University - Mainz, Kaust 1

Johns Hopkins, LSE 1

King's College London 2

Kingston University of London 3

Kingston, Exeter, Swansea 1

Kingston, Middlesex, Manchester 2

LAU 11

LAU, AUS 1

LAU, Balamand 1

London Business School, ESCP Europe, EM Lyon 1

London School of Economics 4

London School of Hygiene and Tropical Medicine 1

LSE, King's College 1

LSE, SOAS 1

LSE, UCL, SOAS, Warwick 1

LSE, University of Birmingham 1

LSE, Warwick 1

Lund University 1

Maastricht University 1

Manchester University 1

Massachusetts Institute of Technology 1

McGill University 4

McMaster University 1

Michigan State University 1

Morgan Institution 2

Osanburck University /Germany 1

Oxford Brookes, Glasgow 1

Pratt Institute 1

Purdue 1

Royal Holloway-London 2

Sheffield university 1

Stanford 1

Stanford, UC Berkeley, UCLA, NYU, Georgia Tech 1

Stanford, Umich, UMD, Columbia 1

Telecom ParisTech 1

Trinity College-Dublin, Ireland 1

TU delft 1

TU Kaiserslautern 1

Tufts University 1

UC Berkeley 1

UC Berkeley and MIT 1

UCL 1

UCSD, NC State 1

Univeristy of reading 1

Universite de Marseille 1

University of Aberdeen, LSTMH 1

University of Alabama, Huntsville 1



11University of Birmingham in Alabama 1

University of Edinburgh 1

University of Florida 1

University of Illinois 1

University of Louisville 1

University of Maryland 1

University of Michigan - Columbia University 1

University of Michigan Ann Arbor, EPFL. 1

University of Montreal 1

University of New Haven 1

University of Ottawa, Calgary, Waterloo, Queens, 1

University of Oxford (St.Cross College), Cornell 1

University of Oxford, Imperial College 1

University of Oxford, University of London 1

University of Pennsylvania and many others. 1

University of Reading: Henley School of Business 1

University of Sheffield 1

University of Surrey 3

University of Texas at Austin 1

University of Western Ontario 1

University of Wisconsin-Madison 1

University of Wisconsin-Madison, KAUST 1

Virginia Tech 1

Wayne State University 1

William and Mary School of Law 1

Null 1095

Total 1338

Field of post grad study Frequency

Accounting 1

Administration & Policy Studies-Education field 1

Advertisement 2

Agricultural and Biological Engineering 1

Agriculture 2

Archaeology 1

Architecture 3

Architecture (Urban Design) or Project Management 1

Automotive Engineering 1

Bachelor of arts 1

Bachelor of Science 1

Bioengineering 1

Biology 4

Biology and/or medicine 1

Biomedical Sciences, Cell and Molecular Biology 1

Biotechnology 1

Biotechnology and Enterprise 1

22. If you have been accepted for study at any of the graduate or professional schools to 
which you applied, In which field? 



12brand management 1

Business Administration 51

Business Administration or Finance 1

Business Administration or Food Technology 1

Business Administration-Finance 1

Business Development 1

Business Economics 1

Business Management 1

Business Marketing 1

Business Marketing or Fashion 1

Business or Food Technology 1

Business or Molecular Biology 1

Cell and Molecular Biology 1

Chemical Engineering 1

Chemistry 6

Civil and Environmental Engineering 2

Civil Engineering 4

Civil Engineering/ Structures 1

Clinical Psychology 2

Commercial Vehicle Technology 1

Communication and Advertising 1

Communications 2

Community 1

Comparative Politics 1

Computer and Communications Engineering 4

Computer Graphics 1

Computer Science 6

Computer Security 1

condensed matter physics 1

Construction Project Management 1

Counseling and Guidance 1

Cultural Studies and Critical Theory 1

Development Studies 1

Digital Communications 1

Digital Radio 1

drama in education 1

Economics 14

Economics or Sports Industry Management 1

Economics( Micro Economics) 1

Education 13

Educational Administration 1

Educational Management 1

Educational Psychology 2

Electrical and Computer Engineering 10

Electrical Engineering 6

Engineering 6

Engineering and Business Administration 1

Engineering Management 33

English Literature 3



13Entrepreneurship 1

Environment/Water Resources Engineering 1

Environmental Engineering 1

Environmental Health and Safety 3

Environmental Managment 1

Environmental Sciences 1

Environmental Sustainability and Development with Management Studies 2

environmental technology 1

Environmental Technology 1

Environmental Technology or Public Health MPH 1

Epidemiology 2

Evolution 1

Fashion Advertising 1

fashion design 1

Film 1

Finance 30

Finance or Architecture 1

Finance or developpment 1

Finance or Marketing 1

Finance-Economics 19

Finance, Management or Accounting 1

Finance, Manangement, real estate 1

Financial Engineering 1

Financial Service Management 1

Fluids 1

Food Science and Technology 5

food technology or public health 1

Gas Engineering 1

Geology 1

Geopolitics, territory and security (KCL) - International Relations (QMUL) 1

Geosciences or Sustainable Energy Systems 1

Health Policy & Management 2

Health Science 1

High Performance Computing 1

History of International Relations 1

Hotel Management 2

Human Resources Management 8

ILM 1

Industrial Engineering 1

Information Networking 1

International Business 5

International Business Management 4

International Finance 2

International Financial Management 1

international law 1

International Management 1

International Relations and Diplomacy 7

Investment Management 1

Journalism 1



14Landscape Architecture 2

Landscape Urbanism 1

Law 2

Luxury Brand Management 1

Luxury Goods and Services 1

Management 23

Management and Economics 1

Marketing 15

Marketing and International Management 1

Marketing or management 1

Marketing, or e-marketing 1

marketing/advertizing/quality control 1

mathematical economics and econometrics 1

Mathematics 4

Mechanical Engineering 7

Mechatronics 2

Medical Lab 2

Medical- Molecular Biology 1

Medicine 105

Microbiology and immunology 2

Molecular Biology 3

Music Production 1

Music Technology 1

Near Eastern Languages and Cultures 1

Networking 1

neuroscience 1

Neuroscience Nursing 1

Neuroscience or Genetics 1

Nursing 4

Nursing Administration 3

Nursing Adult Care 1

Nutrition and Dietetics 10

Nutrition-Genomics 1

nutrition, food technology or public health 1

Operations Research and Information Engineering 2

Packaging Design 1

Pharmacogenetics 1

Pharmacology and Therapeutics 3

Pharmacy 1

Philosophy 1

Physical and Theoretical Chemistry 1

Physics 5

Physics or Pharmacy 1

Physiology 4

Physiology or Public Health 1

Political Economics 1

Political Science 5

Population and Development, and Development Studies 1

Professional Politics 1



15Psychology 14

Psychology and Counseling 1

Public adminstration 1

Public Health 25

Public Health or Food Technology 1

Public Health or Physiology 1

Public Health, Health behavior and education 1

Public Health, Nutrition or Food Technology 1

Public Relations 3

Renewable Energy 3

Robotics 1

Shipping 1

Social work or Human Resources 1

Sociology 2

Software Systems 2

Strategic Management 1

Structural Engineering 2

Sustainability 1

Transportation Engineering 2

Urban Planning and Policy 3

wind power 1

Null 689

Total 1338

AUB career services Frequency

Advising and establishing solid contact with various companies. 1

Affiliation with AUBMC 1

AUB arranged numerical test aptitudes and interviews 1

AUB introduced us to many work fields, schools, institutions. 1

By sending job vacancy emails, conferences, and seminars 1

By the student's emplyment section online 1

By updating us with companies' recruitment presentations and vacancies. 1

By working as an Registered Nurse in AUB MC since i'm an AUB graduate 1

Career and Placement Services 22

Career and Placement Services and Job Fair 1

Career and placement services of OSB 1

Career and Placement Services, Job Fair, and Emails 1

Career Center 19

Career Center and Job Fair 1

Career Center, Maryam Ghandour, and Job Fair 1

career day 1

Career Placement Office / OSB Careers Website 1

Company presentations at AUB 1

Conference with the department of public health 1

Conferences and job fairs 1

Connections with companies 1

Contact with firms - career placement 1

CV Advice 7

24.How did AUB provide you with career services? 



16Dr Maryam Ghandour and Mr Antoine Sabbagh provided me feedback about my 
resume

1

Emails 148

Emails and assistance of Mr. Antoine Sabbagh 1

Emails and Career and Placement Services 3

Emails and Internship 5

Emails and Job Fair 83

Emails and Professors 1

Emails and Recruitment Presentations 2

Emails, Job Fair, FEA Career Center 1

Exposure 1

FEA Career Center 28

FEA Career Center and Career and Placement Services 1

FEA Career Center and Internship 1

FEA career center and Office of Development Scholarship 1

Good Quality Education 1

Guidance in terms of grad schools 1

helped find companies of my concentration 1

helped me in my application to AUBMC 1

I think it is through the school of nursing who was arraging the dates of entrance 
exams for us

1

Ideas and contacts for internships during job fairs 1

Informing me about lots of job opportunities and vacancies 1

Internships 39

Internships and FEA Career Center 9

Internships and interviews 1

Internships and Job Fair 7

Internships and Job Opportunities 4

Internships and Maryam Ghandour 1

Internships at UW-Madison, Job Fair, Company Presentations through the FEA 
career center

1

Internships, Emails, and Career and Placement Services 1

Internships, Maryam Ghandour's services, Job fair, and OSB's help 1

It gave me the opportunity to experiance the life of a university student like no other 
university.

1

Job Fair 75

Job Fair , Career and Placement Services, and FEA Career Center 1

job fair , recruitment presentations , internship 1

Job Fair and Career and Placement Services 4

Job Fair and Career Center 9

Job Fair and FEA Career Center 10

Job Fair and Job Opportunities 2

Job Fair and Maryam Ghandour 1

Job Fair and opportunities online 1

Job fair and Recruitment Presentations 5

Job Fair and Work-Study Program 2

Job fair, and training courses 1

job fair, doctor's PR 1

Job fair, recruitement presentations, imails 1

Job Fair, Recruitment Presentations, Career and Placement Services 1

Job fairs, Updated emails from Dr. Maryam Ghandour, Orientations... 1



17Job fairs/recruitment presentations/vacancy point-outs 1

Job Interviews 1

Job listing, job fair, recruitment presentations, workshops, informal sessions with 
firms, inquiries

1

Job Opportunities 12

Job oppurtunities, Career lectures 1

Job vacancies, Recruitment Presentations, and Job Fair 1

Launching a web page 1

Maryam Ghandour 36

Maryam Ghandour and FEA Career Center 4

Maryam Ghandour and Ms. Kuli (OSB) 1

Maryam Ghandour and OSB Career Services 1

Medicine 1

MEPI Leadership Program Application 1

Not enough.Only one company(Mars) recruited some of the food scientists. 1

Office of Development 1

Opportunities and exposure 1

OSB Career Center 1

Out clinical practice setting 1

Presentations and introduction to companies 1

President Dorman Inaugauration project 1

Professors 5

Professors and Emails 1

Providing the background to start and accomplish my goals 1

Putting me in contact with interested companies. 1

Recruitment Presentation & Applied for several jobs 1

Recruitment Presentations 5

Recruitment Presentations through the FEA Career Center 1

Registered nurse in AUBMC 1

Regularly informing us of the market's needs 1

Research Assistance 1

Research Assistant in MER Research Program 1

Support from professors, international contacts, etc. 1

They did a presentation about the CPA/CFA 1

Through AUB career website and the job fairs 1

Through Communication skills 1

Through emails and career fairs (online applications, interviews, job offers) 1

through the emails and the website and the workshops and the Job fairs 1

Training at CCC 1

Work-Study Program 1

Working with the Mech Department 1

Workshops 3

Null 705

Total 1338

Suggestion To improve career service Frequency

A better and more efficient Annual Job Fair. 1

25. Do you have suggestions for how to improve AUB's career services?



18Actually have a decent one 1

Add more staff 1

Agree with companies to reply on applications (either with acceptance or sorry 
letters)

1

All companies participating in the job fair should be asked about names of students 
they employed.

1

allow students to upload resume to server and apply by marking the vacancies. 1

Approach new companies 1

Attract more small companies for the Job Fair from the Middle East, by lowering 
the cost of joining

1

AUB should follow students at least during their internship and get carreer offers 
for them.

1

Be more specific in the job descriptions 1

Be more specific when sending the email, specially to current students who recieve 
tons of emails with job offers.

1

Better advising, more conferences 1

Better communication with students, more events, more support in job search, 
more workshops

1

Better Companies 1

better internship choices, more related to concentration 1

Bring more companies directly related to the CCE field in the job fair (not only 
construction).

1

By forming alliances and partnerships with multinationals. 2

cancel discrimination between "selected students" and other AUB students who 
pay same tuition

1

career services for faculties with specializors in each major, experienced 1

Career services should look for more offers of academic positions after the start of 
the PhD program

1

Communicate career options in all departments specific to each field 1

Conduct practice interviews and guide students on ways to improve the necessary 
skills needed.

1

develop better connections with schools for better career opportunities 1

Don't invite companies to the job fair that are only interested in advertising and not 
hiring.

5

Facilitate job search and research opportunities for Biology students and graduates 1

Filter areas of interest for students since all students apply to the same job. 1

Fire the FEA career center staff 1

Firms should not focus on engineering and business majors only 1

Follow up with the students regularly 3

For my major, LDEM, I see the need to have vacancies sent by the department 
itself.

1

For our major, AUB should provide us with more opportunities. 1

force students to meet with career services once a year.. Most of us are lost 1

Get Better Offers, else than Construction, Contracting, Consulting, Oil & Gas ... 1



19Get more exposed to the gulf region such as UAE, Kuweit, Qatar... 1

give more chances of career services 1

Give orientation sessions to junior students 1

Give some attention to Political Science students nd possible career opportunities 
for them

1

give the student time to prepare their interviews 1

Giving companies a description of what we Envrionmental health students really 
can work in

1

have a career department office in each faculty 1

Have a career placement office in FHS 1

Have a job fair more than once a year. 3

Have more companies do their presentations in collaboration with the FEA career 
center

1

Have more direct contact with students and guide them according to their majors. 10

Have someone at each department that follows up with the students 1

Have the option of providing internships for students mandatory for every 
department

1

Having more options in the science realm (specificall biology) 1

help biology students to find a job, if not going into medicine or masters 1

Help landscape students because nothing is done for them 1

help low gpa people more 1

help students find jobs 1

Help us get internships outside the MENA region 1

Helping students understand their options since the sophomre year 1

Hire professionals in their fields to help students land the jobs they want. 1

I have heard several complaints that career services in the FEA need to be more 
honest

1

i suggest that the university works harder to grant the students a good job after 
graduating

1

i think that our faculty( faculty of health sciences) should have a career services 
department

1

I think that they should find more jobs in Lebanon 1

I think the students' advisors or close teachers should be involved since they know 
student potential

1

I would suggest increasing the abroad internships available to students. 1

Include more careers related to scientific field such as research institutes 1

Include other institutions related to public services 1

Increase contacts through FEA with AUB alumni leaders 1

Individual Career Counceling 1

Interactive site (a hub for applicants and those providing) 1



20Internship 1

interviews with companies 1

Invite more companies related to the food science major to the job fair 1

Job offers sent via email should be more focused on students' current major 1

let the process be more personal 1

make an online system better than the website & create a writing corner to teach 
students cv writing

1

Make greater relations with more and bigger companies 1

Make it mandatory that students seek an appointment with the career service 
center.

1

Make it more available for fresh graduates in Nutrition 1

make it obligatory for all students to go to the career and placement services 
offices for guidance

1

make it obligatory for students to sit for a compatibilty job test 1

Make sure to include more eng. consultancy firms in the annual job fairs. 2010 fair 
was not good

1

Make the transfer of resumes to employers automated to insure that all resumes 
are being forwarded.

1

make the website more up to date, and make it more user friendly 1

Make them more relevant and increase opportunities for those in social science 
majors.

1

Maybe by directly identifying graduates that fit to a given career opportunity and 
contacting them

1

Mention company names in emails 4

More adequate appropriate jobs for AUB students 1

More availability in the job fairs, and one on one talks between career services staff 
and students

1

more direct to students, it takes each case alone into consideration(more staff in 
career services)

1

More high profile companies 1

More important and top companies 1

More interpersonal faculty to student advising and guiding in the domain to career 
paths

1

more job offers outside Lebanon 1

More Job opportunities offering 1

more opportunities and personnal contact with students 1

More opportunities for the Arts and Science Diplomas 1

More orientation programs 1

More Personal Assistance 1

More personalized 1

More specific mailing according to majors, because I have only received one 
proposation for a nursing student

1

More targeted email offers 1



21More time, resume and interview simulations 1

More Transparency 1

More variety in terms of job oppurtunities. Most are related to business. 1

Network through EMBA participants as they can offer opportunities to grads and 
they may also seek to hire.

1

One on One interviews before graduating 1

Organize career services with taking majors into consideration 3

Orientation desk for postgraduate studies 1

personal meetings with career advisers 1

Personalize based on graduate students' requirements 1

Prepare applicants for their job interviews 1

pressure for higher salaries for its prestigious & highly-qualified students,& go with 
high tuition

1

Provide a wider variety of job openings (focus seems to be on contracring and 
consulting only)

1

provide internships! and make everyone feel like they have a future and not only a 
number of us!

1

provide more career opportunities 1

Provide more job fair stands and presentations for people interested in retail, and 
merchandising.

1

Provide more job offers to Chemistry students 2

provide more nutrition internships and job opportunities 1

Provide more opportunities for those with experience & grad degrees 1

Provide more opportunities to science majors 1

provide students with internships during their period at university 1

Providing more job opportunities for Graphic design students 1

publish sites of firms, offer better career guidance, post more job opprtunities 1

regular workshops in all fields 1

Relate more the alumni to the career services 1

remove all the confidential statuses because no one actually calls n we need to 
follow up

1

respond to every sent email 1

Restrict positions for Fresh Graduates and not generalize to all alumni 1

Schedule more one on one meetings 1

seek more job vacanies in the marketing field 1

send e-mails to related majors, disclose company names, offer interview practices, 
etc...

1

Send emails to students according to each faculty.We receive ones engineering n 
then stop checking!

1

send jobs specific for the field of study 1



22send nadia moufarrej home 1

Set standards for us especially salary wise. Provide more teaching positions in 
Leb.

1

Should help inform students of a wider variety of graduate schools, scholarships 
and programs

1

sms message for new vacancies 1

Sort the job offers by department not faculty 1

Stop sending students repetitive emails on the same opportunity. Customize 
emails.

1

Stop sending too many emails and make them events that are announced through 
professors.

1

Stop the political wasta 1

Students don't really know AUB's career services. It needs more publicity. 2

Taking it more seriously 1

teach to students from ALL majors to write resumes 1

the career services are very good, but not for a "Petroleum Studies" or a "Geology" 
grad.

1

The job fair should be earlier because the companies are not recruiting in May. 1

The orientation process for psychology students was weak 1

The screening process should be equal to all students and should be 
communicated well with students

1

there should be advisors to help students in their orientation 1

To follow up with the companies after sending the CVs 1

To make it more organized and targetting specific needs of students from each 
department.

1

to sent job vacancies related directly to one's major 1

Transfer into an online system 1

Treat all students equally in the FEA career center 1

Try to fillter job requests sent by Dr. Ghandour, according to each student's major. 1

Try to find more job opportunities to students of liberal arts 1

Trying to find the best offers with specific levels of rewardings. 1

understand the needs of the students by asking the faculty members at dprt 
Architecture and Design

1

we did a final year project about that you can see a prototype at 
http://careerplacement.hostoi.com

1

We need career opportunities specific to MBA level students only 1

work on clearance individually with an advisor or graduate 1

workshops for all students not only business students 1

workshops, career counceling sessions, provide more information and lectures 1

yes doing it more specifically to each department thus the opportunities would be 
more applicable

1

yes to have an active career center and to include economics in the career center 
of Busiess

1



23yes, have more job opportunities for biology majors 1

yes, it should include more options for non-lebanese 1

yes, provide a career center for every faculty, with diversified employees with 
different background

1

you could try to find work for those who didnt find yet! 1

Null 1148

Total 1338



24

Nationality

Nationality
Frequency

Australia 5

Bahrain 2

Belgium 1

Brazil 4

Canada 17

Cyprus 1

Egypt 5

France 7

Germany 2

Greece 3

Iran 2

Iraq 2

Italy 1

Jordan 25

Kuwait 2

Lebanon 1105

Liberia 1

Mexico 1

Morocco 1

Netherlands 1

Pakistan 1

Palestine 28

Poland 2

Russia 1

Saudi Arabia 8

Spain 1

Sudan 1

Sweden 2

Syria 11

Tunisia 1

United Arab Emirates 1

United Kingdom 5

United States of America 81

Venezuela 6

Yemen 1

Total 1338



25

Other Nationality

Other Nationality
Frequency

Algeria 2

Armenia 1

Australia 5

Austria 1

Brazil 3

Bulgaria 1

Canada 31

Colombia 1

Ecuador 1

Egypt 2

France 19

Gabon 1

Germany 2

Ghana 2

Greece 3

Jordan 1

Lebanon 71

Lebanon, Poland 1

Netherlands 1

Nigeria 1

Palestine 1

Russia 3

Senegal 1

Sierra Leon 1

Spain 2

Sweden 2

Syria 5

Ukraine 1

United Kingdom 3

United States of America 38

United States of America, Brazil 1

Venezuela 4

Null 1126

Total 1338



26

 Post Graduation Activity

 Post Graduation Activity Frequency

Arabic language study 1

CFA exam 1

CPA 2

Employment 5

Family Business 6

Getting married and travelling abroad 1

Graduate studies 2

Graduate studies (CFA) 1

Graduate studies and employment 2

Internship 21

Internship and employment 1

Internship and graduate studies 3

Leadership workshop in Georgetown University DC 1

Medical school 13

Open a business 4

PhD studies 3

PhD studies or employment 1

Second BS degree 5

Travel abroad for experience then graduate studies 1

Travelling abroad 1

Null 1263

Total 1338

13. Which of the following will become your main activity after graduation?



27

In which field

In which field Frequency

Academia 2

Accounting 5

Accounting-Auditing 2

Accounting-Finance 5

Administration 1

Administration-Management 1

Advertisement 11

Agriculture 6

Any field 3

Architectural Consultancy 1

Architectural Engineering 1

Architecture 13

Architecture and/or Interior Design 2

Art 1

Auditing 12

Auditing or Accounting 1

Auditing-Finance 2

Automotive 1

Banking and Teaching 1

Banking-Finance 1

Biology 7

Branding 1

Business 18

Business Administration-Finance 1

Business Management-Marketing 1

Business or Economics 2

Business or Geology 1

Business-Finance 6

Business-Marketing 2

Chemistry 2

Civil and Environmental Engineering 1

Civil Consultancy 1

Civil Engineering 18

Civil Engineering-Structures 2

Communications 4

Computer and Communications Engineering 3

Computer and Software Engineering 1

Computer Engineering 3

Computer Science 10

Computer Science or Business 1

Condensed Matter Physics 1

Construction 2

Construction or Oil & Gas 1

Consultancy 25

Consultancy and Investment Banking 2

16. If your main activity will be working or seeking work, in which field? 



28

In which field

Consultancy or Quality Control 1

Consultancy-Environment 1

Consultancy-Financial Institutions 1

Contracting 13

Counseling 1

Customer Service 1

Design 3

Design-Consultancy 1

Diplomacy 1

Economics 15

Economics or External Relations 1

Economics-Finance 6

Electrical and Computer Engineering 5

Electrical Engineering 8

Engineering 29

Engineering and Contracting 1

Engineering Management 3

Engineering or Business 1

Engineering-Consultancy 7

English Literature 1

Entertainment 1

Entrepreneurship 1

Environment 1

Environmental Engineering 1

Environmental-Public Health 7

Environmtental Consultancy 1

Epidemiology 2

Event Management 1

Export and import 1

Fashion 2

Fast moving consuming goods 1

Finance 55

Finance-Consultancy 4

Finance-Human Resources 1

Finance-Management 3

Finance-Marketing 5

Food Science and Management 14

Forensic Psychology 1

Gas and Oil 1

Government 1

Graphic Design 14

Health Science and Management 17

High Voltage cables 1

Human Resources 14

Hydrogeology 1

Industrial - Mechanical engineering 1

Industry 5



29

In which field

Information Technology 3

Insurance 3

International Humanitarian Assistance 1

International Political Economy 1

International Relations 1

Investment Banking 26

Journalism 1

Landscape Architecture 2

Landscape Design 7

Landscape Design and Eco-Management 2

Law 1

Logistics 1

Management 3

Management-Consultancy 9

Manufacturing 1

Marketing 52

Marketing-Advertisement 4

Marketing-Advertisement-Human Resources 1

Marketing-Communications 1

Marketing-Sales 1

Mathematics 1

Mechanical Design Consultancy 1

Mechanical Design Engineering 1

Mechanical Engineering 8

Mechanical Engineering or Management 1

Mechanical Engineering-Energy Modeling 1

Mechatronics 1

Medical Lab 5

Medical Representative 2

Medicine 17

Mental Health 1

Mergers & Acquisitions 1

mlt 1

Music Education 1

NGO or Developmental Organizations 1

Nursing 24

Nutrition and Dietetics 21

Nutrition-Food Science and Management 1

Nutrition-Public Health 1

Occupational Health and Safety 1

Office Furniture 1

Oil and Gas 10

Pharmaceuticals 3

PhD 1

Physical Chemistry 1

Physics 1

Physiology 1



30

In which field

Political Economics 1

Political Science 5

Private Equity 1

Programming 1

Project Management 1

Psychology 13

Psychology Social Work 1

Public Administration 2

Public Health 7

Public Relations 2

Public Relations-Marketing 1

Real Estate 3

Renewable energy 1

Research 9

Research and Development 2

Research and Dialogue 1

Retail 2

Retail-Visual Merchandising 1

SA Holdings 1

Sales 2

servicing 1

shoe industry 1

Software 3

Software and Finance 1

Software Development 6

Software Development-Web Programming 2

Software Engineering 3

Structural Design 1

Structural Design and Contracting 1

Structural Engineering (Design) 1

Teaching 42

Teaching and Nursing 1

Telecommunications 8

Trade and Commerce 5

Urban Planning 1

Web Programming 1

Wedding Planner 1

Null 527

Total 1338



31

Company

Company Frequency

Abu Dhabi International School 1

Abudawood Group-IATCO 2

Accenture 1

Ahliah School 1

Al Nahda National School for Girls 1

Al-Kharafi or Al-Sayer 1

AMSI Group 3

Arab scientific publisher 1

Aramco 1

Associated Mechanical Engineers 1

AT Kearney 1

AUB 5

AUBMC 15

AUD 1

Azadea 1

Bahrain Fiber Glass (BFG) International 1

Banking Control Commission of Lebanon - Banque Du Liban 1

BankMed sal 1

Best Seller 1

Big4 1

BLOM BANK 1

Booz & Co. 6

Boston Consulting Group (BCG) 1

CCT 1

Cercal Design School, Italy 1

Chelder 1

CiS 1

Citi Group 2

cleartag 1

Clemenceau Medical Center 1

Consolidated Contractors Company 1

Crown House 1

Dar Al Handasah 4

Deloitte 3

Elie Saab 1

EM Vision, member of CPC, part of the SBG 1

Ernst & Young 9

Fadi Baydoun Office 1

Geppetto Group 1

Hammoud Hospital 1

Hanna Khoury & Brothers 1

Hospital or a research lab 1

iJordan 1

Intel 2

Interlink 1

17. What company are you going to work for?



32

Company

Investment Banking or Corporate Finance Related 1

Investment Banking or Private Banking 1

James Walter Thomson 2

Keystone Equity Partners 1

Khalil Fattal et Fils. 1

Lebanese American University 1

lebanese hospitals 1

LIU 1

Lycee Abdel Kader Elementary School 1

Mars GCC 2

McKinsey & Co. 2

Mezher transit 1

MORES 1

MTC Touch 2

Murex 3

MZ & Partners 1

Najjar Hospital 1

Nokia Siemens Networks 2

Nomura 1

Own company 1

P&G 3

Peppers & Rogers Group 1

Petrofac International 6

PricewaterhouseCoopers 4

Promofix 1

Raymond Maarawi Co. for Wood (Family Business) 1

Red Bull 1

Roland Berger 2

SABIS 1

SAHPAD Trading LLC 1

Schlumberger 1

Skoun, Lebanese Addictions Center 1

Standard Chartered 2

Stree 1

Techno Middle East co. 1

Transmed 1

TRILOG 1

United Nations 4

Universal Services and Maintenance (USM) 1

University of Florida 1

Vanguard Productions 1

Waha Capital 2

Null 1187

Total 1338



33

Post gradutation university

Post gradutation university Frequency

AA School of Architecture 1

Argosy, Alliant 1

AUB 79

AUB, Balamand 1

AUB, Case Western Reserve University 1

AUB, LAU 3

AUB, LAU, Balamand 1

Balamand 2

Brandeis University 1

Cardiff University and City London University 1

Carnegie Mellon University 1

Case Western Reserve University 1

Cass buissness school, Essec, EM lyon 1

Chalmers- Sweden 1

Charles Darwin University 1

City University of London 3

City University of London, Queen Mary University 1

Columbia University 2

Columbia University, NYU 1

Columbia University, University of Toronto 1

Columbia University, University of Wisconsin 1

Columbia, Northwestern 1

Concordia University 1

Concordia University, London School of Economics 1

Cornell, NYU, USC 1

Diplomatic Academy of Vienna, SOAS 1

Diplomatic School of Madrid 1

Durham University, Georgetown University 1

Ecole des Mines de Paris 1

Ecole Nationale des Ponts et Chausses - Paris 1

Ecole Polytechnique Federale de Lausanne 1

Edinburgh University and Kings Collage 1

Edinburgh, Copenhagen, Kaiserslautern 1

EM Lyon 2

Emory, University of Minnesota, GSU, NYU 1

EPFL, UT Austin 1

EPFL(Switzerland)-Umich(Michigan-USA) 1

ESCP 2

ESSEC 1

Freie Universitat 1

George Washington University 1

Georgetown 1

gotland university/ sweden 1

Grenoble Graduate School of Business 7

20. If you have been accepted for study at any of the graduate or professional schools to 
which you applied, which universities?



34

Post gradutation university

Grenoble Graduate School of Business, Queen Mary 1

HEC Montreal 2

HEC Paris , ESCP Europe 1

HEC-Paris 1

IE, LSE, EDHEC, City, Bocconi 1

Imperial College London (conditional until grad) 1

institut francais de la mode in management 1

International University of Monaco 1

Istituto Marangoni 1

IU Bloomington, University of Arizona 1

Johannes Guttenberg University - Mainz, Kaust 1

Johns Hopkins, LSE 1

King's College London 2

Kingston University of London 3

Kingston, Exeter, Swansea 1

Kingston, Middlesex, Manchester 2

LAU 11

LAU, AUS 1

LAU, Balamand 1

London Business School, ESCP Europe, EM Lyon 1

London School of Economics 4

London School of Hygiene and Tropical Medicine 1

LSE, King's College 1

LSE, SOAS 1

LSE, UCL, SOAS, Warwick 1

LSE, University of Birmingham 1

LSE, Warwick 1

Lund University 1

Maastricht University 1

Manchester University 1

Massachusetts Institute of Technology 1

McGill University 4

McMaster University 1

Michigan State University 1

Morgan Institution 2

Osanburck University /Germany 1

Oxford Brookes, Glasgow 1

Pratt Institute 1

Purdue 1

Royal Holloway-London 2

Sheffield university 1

Stanford 1

Stanford, UC Berkeley, UCLA, NYU, Georgia Tech 1

Stanford, Umich, UMD, Columbia 1

Telecom ParisTech 1

Trinity College-Dublin, Ireland 1

TU delft 1



35

Post gradutation university

TU Kaiserslautern 1

Tufts University 1

UC Berkeley 1

UC Berkeley and MIT 1

UCL 1

UCSD, NC State 1

Univeristy of reading 1

Universite de Marseille 1

University of Aberdeen, LSTMH 1

University of Alabama, Huntsville 1

University of Birmingham in Alabama 1

University of Edinburgh 1

University of Florida 1

University of Illinois 1

University of Louisville 1

University of Maryland 1

University of Michigan - Columbia University 1

University of Michigan Ann Arbor, EPFL. 1

University of Montreal 1

University of New Haven 1

University of Ottawa, Calgary, Waterloo, Queens, 1

University of Oxford (St.Cross College), Cornell 1

University of Oxford, Imperial College 1

University of Oxford, University of London 1

University of Pennsylvania and many others. 1

University of Reading: Henley School of Business 1

University of Sheffield 1

University of Surrey 3

University of Texas at Austin 1

University of Western Ontario 1

University of Wisconsin-Madison 1

University of Wisconsin-Madison, KAUST 1

Virginia Tech 1

Wayne State University 1

William and Mary School of Law 1

Null 1095

Total 1338



36

Field of post grad study

Field of post grad study Frequency

Accounting 1

Administration & Policy Studies-Education field 1

Advertisement 2

Agricultural and Biological Engineering 1

Agriculture 2

Archaeology 1

Architecture 3

Architecture (Urban Design) or Project Management 1

Automotive Engineering 1

Bachelor of arts 1

Bachelor of Science 1

Bioengineering 1

Biology 4

Biology and/or medicine 1

Biomedical Sciences, Cell and Molecular Biology 1

Biotechnology 1

Biotechnology and Enterprise 1

brand management 1

Business Administration 51

Business Administration or Finance 1

Business Administration or Food Technology 1

Business Administration-Finance 1

Business Development 1

Business Economics 1

Business Management 1

Business Marketing 1

Business Marketing or Fashion 1

Business or Food Technology 1

Business or Molecular Biology 1

Cell and Molecular Biology 1

Chemical Engineering 1

Chemistry 6

Civil and Environmental Engineering 2

Civil Engineering 4

Civil Engineering/ Structures 1

Clinical Psychology 2

Commercial Vehicle Technology 1

Communication and Advertising 1

Communications 2

Community 1

Comparative Politics 1

Computer and Communications Engineering 4

Computer Graphics 1

Computer Science 6

Computer Security 1

condensed matter physics 1

Construction Project Management 1

22. If you have been accepted for study at any of the graduate or professional schools to 
which you applied, In which field? 



37

Field of post grad study

Counseling and Guidance 1

Cultural Studies and Critical Theory 1

Development Studies 1

Digital Communications 1

Digital Radio 1

drama in education 1

Economics 14

Economics or Sports Industry Management 1

Economics( Micro Economics) 1

Education 13

Educational Administration 1

Educational Management 1

Educational Psychology 2

Electrical and Computer Engineering 10

Electrical Engineering 6

Engineering 6

Engineering and Business Administration 1

Engineering Management 33

English Literature 3

Entrepreneurship 1

Environment/Water Resources Engineering 1

Environmental Engineering 1

Environmental Health and Safety 3

Environmental Managment 1

Environmental Sciences 1

Environmental Sustainability and Development with Management Studies 2

environmental technology 1

Environmental Technology 1

Environmental Technology or Public Health MPH 1

Epidemiology 2

Evolution 1

Fashion Advertising 1

fashion design 1

Film 1

Finance 30

Finance or Architecture 1

Finance or developpment 1

Finance or Marketing 1

Finance-Economics 19

Finance, Management or Accounting 1

Finance, Manangement, real estate 1

Financial Engineering 1

Financial Service Management 1

Fluids 1

Food Science and Technology 5

food technology or public health 1

Gas Engineering 1

Geology 1

Geopolitics, territory and security (KCL) - International Relations (QMUL) 1

Geosciences or Sustainable Energy Systems 1



38

Field of post grad study

Health Policy & Management 2

Health Science 1

High Performance Computing 1

History of International Relations 1

Hotel Management 2

Human Resources Management 8

ILM 1

Industrial Engineering 1

Information Networking 1

International Business 5

International Business Management 4

International Finance 2

International Financial Management 1

international law 1

International Management 1

International Relations and Diplomacy 7

Investment Management 1

Journalism 1

Landscape Architecture 2

Landscape Urbanism 1

Law 2

Luxury Brand Management 1

Luxury Goods and Services 1

Management 23

Management and Economics 1

Marketing 15

Marketing and International Management 1

Marketing or management 1

Marketing, or e-marketing 1

marketing/advertizing/quality control 1

mathematical economics and econometrics 1

Mathematics 4

Mechanical Engineering 7

Mechatronics 2

Medical Lab 2

Medical- Molecular Biology 1

Medicine 105

Microbiology and immunology 2

Molecular Biology 3

Music Production 1

Music Technology 1

Near Eastern Languages and Cultures 1

Networking 1

neuroscience 1

Neuroscience Nursing 1

Neuroscience or Genetics 1

Nursing 4

Nursing Administration 3

Nursing Adult Care 1

Nutrition and Dietetics 10



39

Field of post grad study

Nutrition-Genomics 1

nutrition, food technology or public health 1

Operations Research and Information Engineering 2

Packaging Design 1

Pharmacogenetics 1

Pharmacology and Therapeutics 3

Pharmacy 1

Philosophy 1

Physical and Theoretical Chemistry 1

Physics 5

Physics or Pharmacy 1

Physiology 4

Physiology or Public Health 1

Political Economics 1

Political Science 5

Population and Development, and Development Studies 1

Professional Politics 1

Psychology 14

Psychology and Counseling 1

Public adminstration 1

Public Health 25

Public Health or Food Technology 1

Public Health or Physiology 1

Public Health, Health behavior and education 1

Public Health, Nutrition or Food Technology 1

Public Relations 3

Renewable Energy 3

Robotics 1

Shipping 1

Social work or Human Resources 1

Sociology 2

Software Systems 2

Strategic Management 1

Structural Engineering 2

Sustainability 1

Transportation Engineering 2

Urban Planning and Policy 3

wind power 1

Null 689

Total 1338



40

AUB career services

AUB career services Frequency

Advising and establishing solid contact with various companies. 1

Affiliation with AUBMC 1

AUB arranged numerical test aptitudes and interviews 1

AUB introduced us to many work fields, schools, institutions. 1

By sending job vacancy emails, conferences, and seminars 1

By the student's emplyment section online 1

By updating us with companies' recruitment presentations and vacancies. 1

By working as an Registered Nurse in AUB MC since i'm an AUB graduate 1

Career and Placement Services 22

Career and Placement Services and Job Fair 1

Career and placement services of OSB 1

Career and Placement Services, Job Fair, and Emails 1

Career Center 19

Career Center and Job Fair 1

Career Center, Maryam Ghandour, and Job Fair 1

career day 1

Career Placement Office / OSB Careers Website 1

Company presentations at AUB 1

Conference with the department of public health 1

Conferences and job fairs 1

Connections with companies 1

Contact with firms - career placement 1

CV Advice 7

Dr Maryam Ghandour and Mr Antoine Sabbagh provided me feedback about my resume 1

Emails 148

Emails and assistance of Mr. Antoine Sabbagh 1

Emails and Career and Placement Services 3

Emails and Internship 5

Emails and Job Fair 83

Emails and Professors 1

Emails and Recruitment Presentations 2

Emails, Job Fair, FEA Career Center 1

Exposure 1

FEA Career Center 28

FEA Career Center and Career and Placement Services 1

FEA Career Center and Internship 1

FEA career center and Office of Development Scholarship 1

Good Quality Education 1

Guidance in terms of grad schools 1

helped find companies of my concentration 1

helped me in my application to AUBMC 1

I think it is through the school of nursing who was arraging the dates of entrance exams for us 1

Ideas and contacts for internships during job fairs 1

Informing me about lots of job opportunities and vacancies 1

Internships 39

24.How did AUB provide you with career services? 



41

AUB career services

Internships and FEA Career Center 9

Internships and interviews 1

Internships and Job Fair 7

Internships and Job Opportunities 4

Internships and Maryam Ghandour 1

Internships at UW-Madison, Job Fair, Company Presentations through the FEA career center 1

Internships, Emails, and Career and Placement Services 1

Internships, Maryam Ghandour's services, Job fair, and OSB's help 1

It gave me the opportunity to experiance the life of a university student like no other university. 1

Job Fair 75

Job Fair , Career and Placement Services, and FEA Career Center 1

job fair , recruitment presentations , internship 1

Job Fair and Career and Placement Services 4

Job Fair and Career Center 9

Job Fair and FEA Career Center 10

Job Fair and Job Opportunities 2

Job Fair and Maryam Ghandour 1

Job Fair and opportunities online 1

Job fair and Recruitment Presentations 5

Job Fair and Work-Study Program 2

Job fair, and training courses 1

job fair, doctor's PR 1

Job fair, recruitement presentations, imails 1

Job Fair, Recruitment Presentations, Career and Placement Services 1

Job fairs, Updated emails from Dr. Maryam Ghandour, Orientations... 1

Job fairs/recruitment presentations/vacancy point-outs 1

Job Interviews 1

Job listing, job fair, recruitment presentations, workshops, informal sessions with firms, inquiries 1

Job Opportunities 12

Job oppurtunities, Career lectures 1

Job vacancies, Recruitment Presentations, and Job Fair 1

Launching a web page 1

Maryam Ghandour 36

Maryam Ghandour and FEA Career Center 4

Maryam Ghandour and Ms. Kuli (OSB) 1

Maryam Ghandour and OSB Career Services 1

Medicine 1

MEPI Leadership Program Application 1

Not enough.Only one company(Mars) recruited some of the food scientists. 1

Office of Development 1

Opportunities and exposure 1

OSB Career Center 1

Out clinical practice setting 1

Presentations and introduction to companies 1

President Dorman Inaugauration project 1

Professors 5

Professors and Emails 1



42

AUB career services

Providing the background to start and accomplish my goals 1

Putting me in contact with interested companies. 1

Recruitment Presentation & Applied for several jobs 1

Recruitment Presentations 5

Recruitment Presentations through the FEA Career Center 1

Registered nurse in AUBMC 1

Regularly informing us of the market's needs 1

Research Assistance 1

Research Assistant in MER Research Program 1

Support from professors, international contacts, etc. 1

They did a presentation about the CPA/CFA 1

Through AUB career website and the job fairs 1

Through Communication skills 1

Through emails and career fairs (online applications, interviews, job offers) 1

through the emails and the website and the workshops and the Job fairs 1

Training at CCC 1

Work-Study Program 1

Working with the Mech Department 1

Workshops 3

Null 705

Total 1338



43

Suggestions

Suggestion To improve career service Frequency

A better and more efficient Annual Job Fair. 1

Actually have a decent one 1

Add more staff 1

Agree with companies to reply on applications (either with acceptance or sorry letters) 1

All companies participating in the job fair should be asked about names of students they employed. 1

allow students to upload resume to server and apply by marking the vacancies. 1

Approach new companies 1

Attract more small companies for the Job Fair from the Middle East, by lowering the cost of joining 1

AUB should follow students at least during their internship and get carreer offers for them. 1

Be more specific in the job descriptions 1

Be more specific when sending the email, specially to current students who recieve tons of emails with job 
offers.

1

Better advising, more conferences 1

Better communication with students, more events, more support in job search, more workshops 1

Better Companies 1

better internship choices, more related to concentration 1

Bring more companies directly related to the CCE field in the job fair (not only construction). 1

By forming alliances and partnerships with multinationals. 2

cancel discrimination between "selected students" and other AUB students who pay same tuition 1

career services for faculties with specializors in each major, experienced 1

Career services should look for more offers of academic positions after the start of the PhD program 1

Communicate career options in all departments specific to each field 1

Conduct practice interviews and guide students on ways to improve the necessary skills needed. 1

develop better connections with schools for better career opportunities 1

Don't invite companies to the job fair that are only interested in advertising and not hiring. 5

Facilitate job search and research opportunities for Biology students and graduates 1

Filter areas of interest for students since all students apply to the same job. 1

Fire the FEA career center staff 1

Firms should not focus on engineering and business majors only 1

Follow up with the students regularly 3

For my major, LDEM, I see the need to have vacancies sent by the department itself. 1

For our major, AUB should provide us with more opportunities. 1

force students to meet with career services once a year.. Most of us are lost 1

Get Better Offers, else than Construction, Contracting, Consulting, Oil & Gas ... 1

Get more exposed to the gulf region such as UAE, Kuweit, Qatar... 1

give more chances of career services 1

Give orientation sessions to junior students 1

Give some attention to Political Science students nd possible career opportunities for them 1

give the student time to prepare their interviews 1

Giving companies a description of what we Envrionmental health students really can work in 1

have a career department office in each faculty 1

Have a career placement office in FHS 1

Have a job fair more than once a year. 3

Have more companies do their presentations in collaboration with the FEA career center 1

Have more direct contact with students and guide them according to their majors. 10

Have someone at each department that follows up with the students 1

25. Do you have suggestions for how to improve AUB's career services?



44

Suggestions

Have the option of providing internships for students mandatory for every department 1

Having more options in the science realm (specificall biology) 1

help biology students to find a job, if not going into medicine or masters 1

Help landscape students because nothing is done for them 1

help low gpa people more 1

help students find jobs 1

Help us get internships outside the MENA region 1

Helping students understand their options since the sophomre year 1

Hire professionals in their fields to help students land the jobs they want. 1

I have heard several complaints that career services in the FEA need to be more honest 1

i suggest that the university works harder to grant the students a good job after graduating 1

i think that our faculty( faculty of health sciences) should have a career services department 1

I think that they should find more jobs in Lebanon 1

I think the students' advisors or close teachers should be involved since they know student potential 1

I would suggest increasing the abroad internships available to students. 1

Include more careers related to scientific field such as research institutes 1

Include other institutions related to public services 1

Increase contacts through FEA with AUB alumni leaders 1

Individual Career Counceling 1

Interactive site (a hub for applicants and those providing) 1

Internship 1

interviews with companies 1

Invite more companies related to the food science major to the job fair 1

Job offers sent via email should be more focused on students' current major 1

let the process be more personal 1

make an online system better than the website & create a writing corner to teach students cv writing 1

Make greater relations with more and bigger companies 1

Make it mandatory that students seek an appointment with the career service center. 1

Make it more available for fresh graduates in Nutrition 1

make it obligatory for all students to go to the career and placement services offices for guidance 1

make it obligatory for students to sit for a compatibilty job test 1

Make sure to include more eng. consultancy firms in the annual job fairs. 2010 fair was not good 1

Make the transfer of resumes to employers automated to insure that all resumes are being forwarded. 1

make the website more up to date, and make it more user friendly 1

Make them more relevant and increase opportunities for those in social science majors. 1

Maybe by directly identifying graduates that fit to a given career opportunity and contacting them 1

Mention company names in emails 4

More adequate appropriate jobs for AUB students 1

More availability in the job fairs, and one on one talks between career services staff and students 1

more direct to students, it takes each case alone into consideration(more staff in career services) 1

More high profile companies 1

More important and top companies 1

More interpersonal faculty to student advising and guiding in the domain to career paths 1

more job offers outside Lebanon 1

More Job opportunities offering 1

more opportunities and personnal contact with students 1

More opportunities for the Arts and Science Diplomas 1



45

Suggestions

More orientation programs 1

More Personal Assistance 1

More personalized 1

More specific mailing according to majors, because I have only received one proposation for a nursing 
t d t

1

More targeted email offers 1

More time, resume and interview simulations 1

More Transparency 1

More variety in terms of job oppurtunities. Most are related to business. 1

Network through EMBA participants as they can offer opportunities to grads and they may also seek to 
hi

1

One on One interviews before graduating 1

Organize career services with taking majors into consideration 3

Orientation desk for postgraduate studies 1

personal meetings with career advisers 1

Personalize based on graduate students' requirements 1

Prepare applicants for their job interviews 1

pressure for higher salaries for its prestigious & highly-qualified students,& go with high tuition 1

Provide a wider variety of job openings (focus seems to be on contracring and consulting only) 1

provide internships! and make everyone feel like they have a future and not only a number of us! 1

provide more career opportunities 1

Provide more job fair stands and presentations for people interested in retail, and merchandising. 1

Provide more job offers to Chemistry students 2

provide more nutrition internships and job opportunities 1

Provide more opportunities for those with experience & grad degrees 1

Provide more opportunities to science majors 1

provide students with internships during their period at university 1

Providing more job opportunities for Graphic design students 1

publish sites of firms, offer better career guidance, post more job opprtunities 1

regular workshops in all fields 1

Relate more the alumni to the career services 1

remove all the confidential statuses because no one actually calls n we need to follow up 1

respond to every sent email 1

Restrict positions for Fresh Graduates and not generalize to all alumni 1

Schedule more one on one meetings 1

seek more job vacanies in the marketing field 1

send e-mails to related majors, disclose company names, offer interview practices, etc... 1

Send emails to students according to each faculty.We receive ones engineering n then stop checking! 1

send jobs specific for the field of study 1

send nadia moufarrej home 1

Set standards for us especially salary wise. Provide more teaching positions in Leb. 1

Should help inform students of a wider variety of graduate schools, scholarships and programs 1

sms message for new vacancies 1

Sort the job offers by department not faculty 1

Stop sending students repetitive emails on the same opportunity. Customize emails. 1

Stop sending too many emails and make them events that are announced through professors. 1

Stop the political wasta 1

Students don't really know AUB's career services. It needs more publicity. 2

Taking it more seriously 1



46

Suggestions

teach to students from ALL majors to write resumes 1

the career services are very good, but not for a "Petroleum Studies" or a "Geology" grad. 1

The job fair should be earlier because the companies are not recruiting in May. 1

The orientation process for psychology students was weak 1

The screening process should be equal to all students and should be communicated well with students 1

there should be advisors to help students in their orientation 1

To follow up with the companies after sending the CVs 1

To make it more organized and targetting specific needs of students from each department. 1

to sent job vacancies related directly to one's major 1

Transfer into an online system 1

Treat all students equally in the FEA career center 1

Try to fillter job requests sent by Dr. Ghandour, according to each student's major. 1

Try to find more job opportunities to students of liberal arts 1

Trying to find the best offers with specific levels of rewardings. 1

understand the needs of the students by asking the faculty members at dprt Architecture and Design 1

we did a final year project about that you can see a prototype at http://careerplacement.hostoi.com 1

We need career opportunities specific to MBA level students only 1

work on clearance individually with an advisor or graduate 1

workshops for all students not only business students 1

workshops, career counceling sessions, provide more information and lectures 1

yes doing it more specifically to each department thus the opportunities would be more applicable 1

yes to have an active career center and to include economics in the career center of Busiess 1

yes, have more job opportunities for biology majors 1

yes, it should include more options for non-lebanese 1

yes, provide a career center for every faculty, with diversified employees with different background 1

you could try to find work for those who didnt find yet! 1

Null 1148

Total 1338


	All_Comments
	Nationality
	Other Nationality
	 Post Graduation Activity
	In which field
	Company
	Post gradutation university
	Field of post grad study
	AUB career services
	Suggestions

